74

SCZ NO.7 OF 2007
IN THE SUPREME COURT OF ZAMBIA APPEAL NO.104 OF 2006.
HOLDEN AT LUSAKA
(Civil Jurisdiction)
BETWEEN:
TIMOTHY NGULUBE - APPELLANT
Vs.
THE PEOPLE - RESPONDENT

Coram: Lewamka, DCJ., Chibesakunda and Mushabati, JJS.

On 16™ January, 2007 and 6™ February, 2007.

For the Appellant: A. C. Nkausu - Principal Legal Aid Counsel.
For the Respondent: F. L. Shawa-Siyunyi (Mrs.) — Deputy Chief State
Advocate.

JUDGMENT

Mushabati, JS., delivered the judgment of the Court.
Cases referred to:

1. Chewe vs. The People (1974) Z.R. 18.

2. Chisha vs. The People (1980) Z.R. 36.

3.  Phirivs. The People (1975) Z.R. 30.

Legislation referred to:
Criminal Procedure Code, Cap.88 — S.7 (iv)
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as
Penal Code, Cap. 87 — S.138 (1)

Juveniles Act, Cap.53 - 8. 122 (1)

The appellant was charged and convicted of one count of defilement
of a girl under the age of 16 years Contrary to Section 138 (1) of the Penal
Code by a magistrate of first class.

The particulars of offence alleged that the appellant on the 25™ day of
April, 2003 at Nyimba in the Nyimba District of the Eastern Province of the
Republic of Zambia did defile a named girl under the age of 16 years.

Upon conviction the appellant was sentenced to 3 years imprisonment
with hard labour by the trial couﬁ. On appeal the conviction was confirmed
and the sentence was enhanced to 15 years LH.L.

The evidence in support of the charge was that when the appellant
came back from beer drinking he attempted to set his house on fire after
which he chased away the defiled girl and her brother (P.W.3) from home.
He later called them back to the house. The prosecutrix went straight to bed
where the appellant followed. her and sat on her bed. He held and told her
that he becomes sexually active when he was drunk. He then forced himself
on her and sexually abused her after undressing himself and her. The matter
was reported to P.W.2 the grand-father to P.W.1. The appellant was
apprehended and taken to the Police. Later he and P.W.1 were both
medically examined and were both found with some bruises on their private
parts. The appellant was then arrested for the subject oﬁ'ence by P.W.6
Constable Lazarous Sakanya.
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The appellant gave evidence on oath saying he had a quarrei with his
mother for stopping her from going to the field. It was his mother who
reported him to the neighbourhood watch members on account of his
taking/stealing some rice from the house. When he was being taken to the
Police his mother advised the members of the neighbourhood watch, who
had apprehended him, to report him for defilement. He and the prosecutrix
were taken to the hospital where they were treated after some medical
examinations.

These are the brief summaries of the evidence adduced in the court
below. |

When we heard this appeal the learned Deputy Chief State Advocate
_ indicated to us that the state did not support the appellant’s conviction on the
ground that the proviso was not explained to him. In fact it should have
been on the ground that no proper voire dire was conducted because the
proviso was explained to the appellant. The trial court recorded as follows,
at page 17, when taking the plea: The provison (sic) explained to the
accused. We are therefore satisfied that the proviso was duly explained to
the appellant.

The main evidence against the appellant was that of P.W.1, the
prosecutrix who was a 13 year old girl. Corroboration was found from the
medical evidence and from the appellant’s own evidence which proved that
he and P.W.1 had some bruises on their private parts. ,

The question before us is whether P.W.1’s evidence was, by law,
acceptable for a conviction. The appellate court of first instance did say in
its judgment at page 8 that : “It is essential and mandatory that as soon

as the court decides that a child is a child of tender years, a proper voire






